

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

No. 16-0933

CORDELIA LEAR

Plaintiff–Appellee–Cross Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Defendant–Appellant–Cross Appellee

and

BRITTAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION

Defendant–Appellant

BRIEF OF APPELLANT UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Congress granted Lear Island to Cornelius Lear as part of the Northwest Territories.....	2
II. The Lear family made productive use of the island as a whole throughout ownership of the property.....	2
III. Brittain County and United States Fish and Wildlife Service enacted regulations to protect the environment and endangered species.....	3
IV. Cordelia made an inquiry with a FWS agent regarding development of the Cordelia lot, but did not apply for an Incidental Take Permit.....	3
V. Cordelia applied to Brittain County for permission to fill the wetlands adjacent to the Cordelia Lot for development and was denied.....	4
VI. Cordelia made no attempt to reassess her property value in light of the regulations.....	5
VII. Cordelia filed suit seeking compensation for the restriction on development instead of filing for an ITP.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE ESA REGULATION OF KARNER BLUES IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS'S COMMERCE POWER BECAUSE IT IS SUBSTANTIALLY RELATED TO INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....	8
A. The link between the regulation of Karner Blues and interstate commerce is not too attenuated whether considering the regulation of Karner Blues alone or the aggregate regulation of all endangered species under the ESA.....	9
1. The preservation of Karner Blues directly impacts interstate commerce and indirectly impacts other activities related to interstate commerce.....	10

2. The aggregate regulation of all endangered species under the ESA substantially affects interstate commerce because individual species have varying impacts on interstate commerce and the ESA is a comprehensive regulatory regime.....	11
II. CORDELIA DOES NOT STATE A COMPENSABLE TAKINGS CLAIM BECAUSE HER CLAIM IS NOT RIPE, AND THE ESA REGULATIONS AND THE WETLAND REGULATIONS DID NOT COMPLETELY DEPRIVE HER PROPERTY OF VALUE	14
A. Cordelia's takings claim against FWS is not ripe for litigation because Cordelia never applied for an ITP and the burden of the permitting process remains unknown.	14
B. The ESA regulation and the Wetland Regulation do not cause a per se regulatory taking because they do not completely deprive the Cordelia lot of its economic value or its economic use.	17
1. The ESA regulation and the Wetland Regulation only partially restrict development on the entire island and the ESA's indirect restriction on development is only temporary.	18
i. The Cordelia lot should not be conceptually severed from Lear Island because FWS passed the ESA regulation to protect Karner Blues prior to formal division of the lots.	19
ii. The ESA regulation is only a temporary deprivation of economic value.....	20
2. The Cordelia lot retains an economic use and value because the Butterfly Society has offered to pay rent for the ability to view the Karner Blues on her property.....	23
3. Cordelia can develop on other parts of her parcel and FWS is not liable for the Wetland Regulation's impact on the Cordelia lot.	25
4. Since the diminution in value of Cordelia's property is only partial and not complete, she must seek compensation under the partial takings claim analysis, instead of as a per se regulatory taking.....	28
C. New Union holds title to the soils under Lake Union in the public trust, and public trust principles preclude finding a taking by the Wetland Regulation.	29
1. The most basic public trust principle to protect navigable waters existed at the time of the original grant of title for Lear Island, which permits New Union to regulate wetlands without a taking.....	30

2. New Union is the presumptive title holder to the land under Lake Union, including the lands granted to Cornelius in 1803 because New Union took title to the soils of navigable waters on equal footing with the existing states.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Allain-Lebreton Co. v. Dep't of Army, New Orleans Dist., Corps of Engineers</i> , 670 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Bass Enterprises Prod. Co. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	8, 21, 22
<i>Ciampetti v. United States</i> , 18 Cl. Ct. 548 (1989)	26, 27
<i>Custom Contemporary Homes, Inc. v. United States</i> , 5 Cl. Ct. 88 (1984).	26, 29
<i>Deltona Corp. v. United States</i> , 657 F.2d 1184 (U.S. Ct. Fed. Claims 1981)	17, 19, 20
<i>Dutton v. Strong</i> , 66 U.S. 23 (1861).....	29
<i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Greenbrier v. United States</i> , 193 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Griggs v. Allegheny Cty., Pa.</i> , 369 U.S. 84 (1962).....	28
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 147 (1996).....	15, 16
<i>Idaho v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 262 (2001).....	31

<i>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	14, 23
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	14
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	23, 24, 28
<i>Loveladies Harbor v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	19, 20
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	14, 17, 23, 29
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	31
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 392 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	15, 16
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Oklahoma v. Texas</i> , 258 U.S. 574 (1922).....	32
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	15, 16, 17, 20, 23, 24
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	17, 29
<i>PPL Montana, L.L.C. v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	29, 31, 32
<i>Rancho Viejo, L.L.C. v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10, 11
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15

<i>Seiber v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 28
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006).	8
<i>United States v. Utah</i> , 283 U.S. 64 (1931).....	32
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987).....	31
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	14, 15
<i>Yates v. Milwaukee</i> , 77 U.S. 497 (1870).....	30
<u>Statutes</u>	
16 U.S.C. § 1531 (2012)	23
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(B)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2)(A)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)	1
<u>Regulations</u>	
50 C.F.R. § 10.1	23

50 C.F.R. § 17.1	3
50 C.F.R. § 17.21(c).....	4

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. XIII, § 1.....	25
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	8
U.S. Const. art. V.....	14

State Cases

<i>Carson v. Blazer</i> , 2 Binn. 475 (Pa. 1810)	32
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Superior Court</i> , 33 Cal. 3d 419 (1983)	30
<i>Velsicol Chem. Corp. v. Rowe</i> , 543 S.W.2d 337 (Tenn. 1976).....	28

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 93–412.....	12, 13
---------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Laura Barnhardt Cech, <i>Homeowners on busy streets deal with buzz, good and bad</i> , The Washington Post (December 12, 2009), http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/12/10/AR2009121004795.html	28
